

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standing based on informational injury is firmly rooted in this Court’s precedents.	4
II. Informational injury may exist regardless of “downstream consequences” and be based on legally protected informational interests not specifically defined by statute.	12
A. Where a plaintiff claims infringement of a substantive interest in information, Article III does not require proof of additional injuries caused by the withholding of information.	13
B. An informational injury sufficient to satisfy Article III requirements does not presuppose a right to information explicitly defined by a statute.....	19
III. Respondent had Article III standing to bring this action.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	20
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	8
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	6
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023)	4
<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6, 10–13, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	1
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 57 F.4th 567 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10

<i>Kelly v. RealPage Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	18
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	1, 6, 10–14, 16, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8, 17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	1, 5, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1, 3, 5, 12, 15–17, 19

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 1

*Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens
Consumer Council, Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 8, 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. III 2–4, 10–17, 19–23

Americans with Disabilities Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) 21
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) 21
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) 22

Emergency Planning & Community

Right-to-Know Act,
42 U.S.C. § 11001 *et seq.* 7, 8

Federal Advisory Committee Act,
5 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 1, 7, 10

Federal Election Campaign Act,
52 U.S.C. § 30101 1, 7, 11, 12

Freedom of Information Act,
5 U.S.C. § 552 1, 7, 10, 14

Government in the Sunshine Act,
5 U.S.C. § 552b 7

15 U.S.C. § 78n(c) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a) 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-3 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii).....	21, 22
-----------------------------------	--------

Other

Manuel Castells, <i>The Information Age, Vols. 1–3: Economy, Society and Culture</i> (1999)	6
https://www.dol.gov/general/topics/posters	7
Raymond T. Nimmer & Patricia A. Krauthaus, <i>Information as a Commodity: New Imperatives of Commercial Law</i> , 55 L. & Contemp. Probs. 103 (Summer 1992)	6
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.11 (2006)	6
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 82 (2007)	6
